

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
In the Matter of the Application of

Index No.

MARIE VINCENT, CAROLINA TEJEDA, MARY CRONNEIT,
SUSAN ACKS,

On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
The Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

MAYOR ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as
Mayor of the City of New York, and THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITION

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
Twyla Carter, Attorney-in-Chief
Judith Goldiner, Esq., Attorney in Charge,
Civil Law Reform Unit
Edward Josephson, Supervising Attorney
Robert Desir, Staff Attorney
Alex MacDougall, Staff Attorney
49 Thomas Street
5th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Phone: (646) 581-7506
Email: rdesir@legal-aid.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	1
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	4
I. <u>CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED</u>	4
A. Class Certification Is Appropriate.	4
B. The “Governmental Operations” Doctrine Does Not Bar Certification of the Proposed Plaintiff Class.	6
II. <u>PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO MANDAMUS RELIEF</u>	7
A. The Standard for Mandamus Relief.	7
B. Local Laws 99, 100, 101 and 102 Impose a Non-Discretionary Duty on Respondents.	8
1. The City Council duly enacted the CityFHEPS Reform Laws.	8
2. The CityFHEPS Reform Laws are Consistent with State Law.	10
3. The Legality of the CityFHEPS Reform Laws Do Not Depend on Budget Appropriations.	12
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andryeyeva v. New York Health Care, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 152 (2019)	4
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382, 399 (2014)	4
<i>Brad H. v. N.Y.</i> , 185 Misc. 2d 420 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 276 A.D.2d 440 (1st Dep't 2000)	7
<i>Brown v. Wing</i> , 170 Misc. 2d 554 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1996)	6
<i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185, 189, 495 N.Y.S.2d 936, 486 N.E.2d 794 (1985)	9
<i>Eric M. Berman, P.C. v. City of New York</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 684, 690, 16 N.Y.S.3d 25, 37 N.E.3d 82 (2015)	11
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dep't 1980)	5
<i>Garcia v. New York City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601, 617, 81 N.Y.S.3d 827, 106 N.E.3d 1187 (2018)	11
<i>Gianelli v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Comm. Renewal</i> , 142 Misc. 2d 285, 286-87, 536 N.Y.S.2d 675, 676 [Sup Ct. NY County 1989]	8
<i>Goodwin v. Gleidman</i> , 119 Misc. 2d 538 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1983)	7
<i>Harper v. Angiolillo</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 761, 765, 658 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1997)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 781, 698 N.Y.S.2d 590, 720 N.E.2d 866(1999)	10,11
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91, 97, 524 N.Y.S.2d 8, 518 N.E.2d 903 (1987)	11
<i>Klosterman v. Cuomo</i> , 61 NY2d 525, 539, 475 N.Y.S.2d 247, 463 N.E.2d 588(1984)	8
<i>Lamboy v. Gross</i> , 126 A.D.2d 265 (1st Dep't 1987)	6
<i>Maddicks v. Big City Properties, LLC</i> , 163 A.D.3d 501do n (2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 116 (2019)	5
<i>Matter of Broidrick v. Lindsay</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 641, 385 N.Y.S.2d 265, 350 N.E.2d 595(1976)	9
<i>Matter of Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 186, 193, 524 N.Y.S.2d 409, 519 N.E.2d 320 (1988)	12
<i>Matter of County of Niagara v. Shaffer</i> , 201 A.D.2d 786, 787, 607 N.Y.S.2d 466 (3d Dep't 1994)	12
<i>Matter of CRP Sanitation, Inc. v. Solid Waste Commn. of County of Westchester</i> , 86 A.D.3d 608, 611, 927 N.Y.S.2d 384 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 2011)	7
<i>Matter of Dan R.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 322, 606 N.Y.S.2d 1000 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1993)	8
<i>Matter of Fullilove v. Beame</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 376, 423 N.Y.S.2d 144, 398 N.E.2d 765(1979)	9
<i>Matter of Guzman v. 188-190 HDFC</i> , 37 A.D.3d 295, 296, 830 N.Y.S.2d 112 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 2007)	7
<i>Matter of New York State Health Facilities Assn. v. Axelrod</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 340, 349, 568 N.Y.S.2d 1, 569 N.E.2d 860(1991)	9
<i>Matter of Savastano v. Prevost</i> , 66 N.Y.2d, 47, 495 N.Y.S.2d 6 (1985)	7
<i>Mayor of the City of New York v. Council of the City of New York</i> , 38 A.D.3d 89 (1 st Dep't 2006)	10

<i>Monroe-Livingston Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Town of Caledonia</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 679, 683, 435 N.Y.S.2d 966, 417 N.E.2d 78 (1980)	12
<i>N.Y.C. Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani</i> , 245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep’t 1997)	6
<i>Perez v. Caso</i> , 72 A.D. 2d 797, 421 N.Y.S.2d 627 [2d Dept 1979]	8
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 420 (1 st Dep’t 2010)	5
<i>Stecko v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 542 (2014)	5
<i>Stewart v. Roberts</i> , 193 A.D.3d 121 (2021)	4
<i>Subcontractors Trade Assn. v. Koch</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 422, 477 N.Y.S.2d 120, 465 N.E.2d 840 (1984)	9
<i>Tindell v. Koch</i> , 164 A.D.2d 689 (1st Dep’t 1991)	6
<i>Under 21 v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 344, 492 N.Y.S.2d 522, 482 N.E.2d 1 (1985)	9
<i>Varshavsky v. Perales</i> , 202 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep’t 1994)	7
<i>Weinberg v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 1 (1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 979 (1987)	5
<i>Zorn v. Howe</i> , 276 A.D.2d 51, 55, 716 N.Y.S.2d 128 (2000)	11

New York State and New York City Statutes

CPLR § 901	4,5,7
CPLR § 902	7
SSL § 56	12
SSL § 62	11
SSL § 131-a	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 21-145(c)	2

New York City Charter Provisions

New York City Charter §21	8
New York City Charter §28	8,12
New York City Charter §33(a)	13
New York City Charter §34	8
New York City Charter §35	8
New York City Charter §36	8
New York City Charter §37(b)	2, 8,9,10
New York City Charter §254	13
New York City Charter §254(a)	12
New York City Charter §255	12
New York City Charter §255(b)	12

Rules of the City of New York City

68 RCNY § 10-02	1
68 RCNY §10-06(b)(1)	1
68 RCNY § 10-05	2
